

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

TOM HUSSEY PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

BDG MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 20-404-MN

**DEFENDANT BDG MEDIA, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO  
TRANSFER VENUE TO THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

OF COUNSEL:

Eleanor M. Lackman  
Bradley J. Mullins  
MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP  
437 Madison Ave., 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10022

Chad M. Shandler (#3796)  
Nicole K. Pedi (#6236)  
RICHARD LAYTON & FINGER  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7836  
shandler@rlf.com  
pedi@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Defendant  
BDG Media, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Any Claim For Direct Infringement Against BDG.....	1
II. Plaintiff's Infringement Claim is Untimely .....	5
III. Transfer To The Southern District Of New York Is Warranted .....	6
A. Plaintiff's Choice of a Foreign Forum is not Determinative .....	6
B. The Remaining Private and Public Interest Factors Favor Transfer.....	7
Conclusion .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AIP Acquisition LLC v. iBasis, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-616 GMS, 2012 WL 5199118 (D. Del. Oct. 19, 2012).....	10
<i>Allen v. DeBello</i> , 861 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>APL Microscopic, LLC v. U.S.</i> , 144 Fed. Cl. 489 (Fed. Cl. 2019) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Audatex N. Am., Inc. v. Mitchell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-139 (GMS), 2013 WL 3293611 (D. Del. June 28, 2013) .....	9
<i>BWP Media USA, Inc. v. T &amp; S Software Assocs., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Com. of Pa. ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Daggett v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 774 F. App’x 761 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Fletcher-Harlee Corp. v. Pote Concrete Contractors, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Gen. Instrument Corp. v. Mostek Corp.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 821 (D. Del. 1976).....	7
<i>Genetic Techs. Ltd. v. Natera, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-1737-LPS, 2014 WL 1466471 (D. Del. Apr. 15, 2014).....	8
<i>Goldman v. Breitbart News Network, LLC</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2
<i>Graphics Properties Holdings Inc. v. Asus Computer Int’l, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D. Del. 2013).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<i>Healthcare Advocates, Inc. v. Harding, Earley, Follmer &amp; Frailey</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	4
<i>Hologic, Inc. v. Minerva Surgical, Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D. Del. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Marshall</i> , No. CV 15-MC-01-LPS, 2015 WL 849302 (D. Del. Feb. 25, 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>Joseph v. Buffalo News, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-1325-RGA, 2017 WL 3314006 (D. Del. Aug. 3, 2017).....	7
<i>Kennedy v. Creditgo, LLC</i> , No. 15-1790, 2015 WL 7760181 (D.N.J. Dec. 2, 2015).....	4
<i>Kirschner Bros. Oil, Inc. v. Pannill</i> , 697 F. Supp. 804 (D. Del. 1988).....	7
<i>Krist v. Scholastic, Inc.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....	6
<i>Lanard Toys Ltd. v. Toys R US-Delaware, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 2:14-1939-SDW, 2015 WL 3794595 (D.N.J. June 16, 2015).....	10
<i>Leonard v. Stemtech Health Scis., Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-67-LPS-CJB, 2013 WL 5288266 (D. Del. Sept. 19, 2013).....	3
<i>Live Face on Web, LLC v. Smart Move Search, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1064664 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2017).....	4
<i>MEC Res., LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Del. 2017).....	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Softicle.com</i> , No. CV 16-2762, 2017 WL 5517379 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2017) .....	2
<i>Minden Pictures, Inc. v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<i>Nalco Co. v. AP Tech Grp. Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-1063-LPS, 2014 WL 3909114 (D. Del. Aug. 8, 2014) .....	8
<i>Papst Licensing GmbH &amp; Co. KG v. Lattice Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 430 (D. Del. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Parker v. Google</i> , 242 F. App'x 833 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Webworld, Inc.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Tex. 1997) .....	4
<i>Rappoport v. Steven Spielberg, Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 481 (D.N.J. 1998).....	10
<i>Smart Audio Techs., LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Del. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Smith v. BarnesandNoble.com, LLC</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 115 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 839 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Teleconference Sys. v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Pharm., Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D. Del. 2009).....	9
<i>VHT, Inc. v. Zillow Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	3
